20 LC 121 0218

House Resolution 1140

By: Representatives Scott of the 76<sup>th</sup>, Stovall of the 74<sup>th</sup>, Beasley-Teague of the 65<sup>th</sup>, Burnough of the 77<sup>th</sup>, and Nelson of the 125<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Peggy Brown Crawford for being a recipient of the District 76 2020 Nikki
- 2 Randall Phenomenal Woman Award; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Peggy Brown Crawford is the currently the executive director of Walking In
- 4 Wisdom Ministries Inc., a nonprofit organization that provides an array of services to those
- 5 in need; and
- 6 WHEREAS, she was born and raised in Atlanta, Georgia, to the late Ernest and Annie
- 7 Brown. She married her high school sweetheart, Willie. Unto this union they have two
- 8 children and a host of grandchildren; and
- 9 WHEREAS, from an early age, she knew that her life calling was to serve others. She
- 10 pursued her degree in Christian Ministries. For over thirty years, she worked in social
- services providing counseling, education, medical care, and housing; and
- 12 WHEREAS, she is a licensed and ordained minister and, under the auspices of Walking In
- Wisdom Ministries Inc., she has four ministries: Matthew 4:23 Outreach Ministry, Behind
- 14 The Walls Christian Ministry, Layman's School of Biblical Training, and Oakwood Trails
- 15 Back-To-School Drive; and
- 16 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 17 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 19 the members of this body commend Peggy Brown Crawford for her efficient, effective,
- 20 unselfish, and dedicated public service to the State of Georgia; congratulate her on being a
- 21 recipient of the District 76 2020 Nikki Randall Phenomenal Woman Award; and extend the
- 22 most sincere best wishes for continued health and happiness.

20 LC 121 0218

23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

24 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Peggy

25 Brown Crawford.